
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF ALPENA 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

SPECIAL MEETING – January 7, 2026 1:30 p.m. 

Location:  4385 US 23 N, Alpena, MI  49707 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
PUBLIC COMMENT 

PURPOSE OF MEETING 

1. Budget Adjustments
2. Fire Department – New Hires

 PUBLIC COMMENT 
 DISCUSSION 
 ADJOURNMENT 

Zoom Meeting: 
1-646-558-8656
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81460216975?pwd=EpzzmIqt86tGKMGgJ8mS2PXQi2fdRU.1
Meeting ID: 814 6021 6975
Passcode: 010726

Recorded meetings will be available within 7 days of the meeting at:  Charter Township of Alpena - YouTube 

A. Kaszubowski
M. Palevich
L. Ellery-Somers
C. Kroll
S. Lappan
N. Poli
R. Rhynard

T. Gulden

Alpena News 
Bay 108 
WATZ 
WBKB - TV 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81460216975?pwd=EpzzmIqt86tGKMGgJ8mS2PXQi2fdRU.1
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCD_0w44rIF1wjvI2DEQufPw


 
 
 
PUBLIC MEETING PARTICIPATION RULES 

 
 
 
 

1. Please wait for the Supervisor to acknowledge you before you speak. 
 

2. Begin by stating your name. 
 

3. Give us your comments or opinions on the issue being discussed. 
 

4. To ensure that everyone has time to speak and that we can address other items 
on the agenda, we may limit an individual’s speaking time to 3 minutes. If 
time permits, we may allow you one additional time period to provide new 
information. 

 
5. Please be respectful of the Board, speakers, and your neighbors. 

 

Again, thank you for attending.  

Abbi Kaszubowski 
Supervisor 

 
 



BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

2025-26 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT Revenue Expense NEW 2025-26

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET BALANCE USED Adjustment Ajustments AMENDED BUDGET

-                              

101-279-955.000 BANKING FEES GEN FUND 2,500.00 3,094.61 (594.61) 123.78 2,500.00        5,000.00                    

101-265-924.000 HEAT 7,000.00 5,734.54 1,265.46 81.92 3,000.00        10,000.00                 

101-701-805.000 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 0.00 14,500.00 (14,500.00) 100.00 14,500.00      14,500.00                 

101-171-921.000 IT/INTERNET - DEPT PORTION 2,000.00 1,982.72 17.28 99.14 1,000.00        3,000.00                    

101-372-801.000 PROFESSIONAL & CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 32,000.00 30,107.20 1,892.80 94.09 7,500.00        39,500.00                 

101-215-720.000 H.S.A. CONTRIBUTION 5,850.00 4,550.00 1,300.00 77.78 (1,300.00)       4,550.00                    

101-000-490.030 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 40,000.00 40,146.00 (146.00) 100.37 7,500.00        47,500.00                 

101-262-975.000 EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 14,273.00 119.00 14,154.00 0.83 (10,000.00)     4,273.00                    

101-265-931.000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR BUILDING 40,000.00 1,156.60 38,843.40 2.89 (9,700.00)       30,300.00                 

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

7,500.00        7,500.00        -                              

-                              

GENERAL FUND



BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

2025-26 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT Revenue Expense NEW 2025-26

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET BALANCE USED Adjustment Ajustments AMENDED BUDGET

205-336-921.000 IT/INTERNET - DEPT. PORTION 3,270.00 2,744.45 525.55 83.93 250.00            3,520.00                    

205-336-931.000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDING 5,000.00 3,797.00 1,203.00 75.94 7,500.00        12,500.00                 

205-336-728.000 COMPUTER (HARDWARE) 2,000.00 1,064.28 935.72 53.21 (500.00)          1,500.00                    

205-336-860.020 GAS & OIL (EMS/911) 12,000.00 5,780.79 6,219.21 48.17 (2,000.00)       10,000.00                 

205-336-920.010 ELECTRICITY/ALPENA TOWNSHIP OFFICE 2,500.00 2,057.72 442.28 82.31 500.00            3,000.00                    

205-336-963.000 PHYSICALS 5,500.00 5,055.00 445.00 91.91 3,000.00        8,500.00                    

205-336-965.100 VEHICLE INSURANCE 22,433.00 16,338.00 6,095.00 72.83 (6,095.00)       16,338.00                 

205-336-702.020 IN HOUSE TRAINING 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 (2,655.00)       2,345.00                    

-                              

-                  -                  

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                  -                  -                              

PUBLIC SAFETY



BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

WATER FUND 2025-26 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT Revenue Expense NEW 2025-26

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET BALANCE USED Adjustment Ajustments AMENDED BUDGET

-                              

-                              

592-537-932.000 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 12,000.00 11,644.25 355.75 97.04 250.00            12,250.00                 

592-000-451.020 RUSSELL CT WATER PROJECT 1,141.24 2,081.17 (939.93) 182.36 250.00            1,391.24                    

-                              

-                              

-                              

250.00            250.00            -                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

-                              

500.00            500.00            -                              
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